Law Office of
Richard A. Finnigan

Richard A, Finnigan 2112 Black Lake Blvd. SW Candace Shofstall
(360) 956-7001 Olympia, Washington 98512 Legal Assistant

rickfinn@localaccess.com Fax (360) 587-3852 (360) 753-7012

candaces@localaccess.com

July 20, 2012

VIA E-FILING AND U.S. MAIL

Cheryl Walker

Oregon Public Utility Commission
550 Capitol 3t NE Ste 215

Salem OR 97301-2551

"Re: Amendment to Traffic Exchange Agreement Between People's
Telephone Company and AT&T Wireless Services, Inc., d/b/a
AT&T Mobility

Dear Ms. Walker:

Pursuant to the requirements of OAR 860-016-0020(3), enclosed you will
find the completed Carrier-to-Carrier Agreement Checklist. Pursuant to OAR
860-016-0020(4), an electronic copy of the Checklist, Amendment and this
letter have been provided by electronic mail.

Also enclosed are the original and two copies of the Amendment. This

should complete the filing requirements contained in OAR 860-016-0020. If
there is anything else that needs to be done, please let me know.

RICHARD A. FINNIGAN

RAF/cs
Enclosures

cc:  Sheila Paananen (via e-mail)
Don Lawrence (via e-mail)



PUBL UTILTY COMBEBI ON OF OREGON
S5@APTIOL STNESUITE 215
SALEMOR97301-2551

CARRIN'G- CARRI ER AGREEMYYT CHECKLEST

ISMTRUCTIONS: Pkemptlteildpplicphieftifiocsm anmbmtitirel ametler mhksdil npcaner-to-
car rageean tpusmit al7U. S.E52nDAREB6E0-016-9GI0Th eCommi s s o inlt i 1theien f o nnaciomt aiiwe d
t hifomt adet e rmileo w @r ocedla 8i ngIml esyvwure quest her wiimewri ti tgheCommi ssi oull sew all

docume noe] atesd haeviesft hisgreenrehtéctronicalbey-mmil addressdelbisted

1. PARIES Compet i tGaraiecer IncumbeticaExchanfari er
Nameo fPar fy: AT&T Wiess Services| n ¢ . , db/akepE PeopiTee'isephQxnmpany
Cont afotProces Quegions :

Name: = SiBlaédase nen o . Donlawrence

Te 1 eth o n e425-898.9634 503-785-2124

E-mail: spid84@att.com doni@scicweb.com

Cont sfottle gaQuewins{ idi fferent ):
Na me : Richard Finnigan
Tel e ph o 3ER-B56-7001
E-mail: fickinn@iocalaccess com

ettt

Gty Persons whd - mail sefducaimefiany):

Nam

E-mail:

2. TYPEOF FI LIX NOTE Par t melingmul { i pl e s@pelsatss ecki igadomprevioaphroved
agreememdCommi ssapnovaliemesgot i amendme nt ghata gre et kloul d
submatseparat e cthesxklirseine s taetdia.

:l Adoption: Adoptsas t icteg Tl er - { @a-greamenid p p rov ot h€ommis si en
+ DockeARB

¢ Parttepsrior agreemert &

D NewAgeemenSecknpprevilewegodiedagreement.

Doesadeptionragreemenépl aspexistingg: eement bdtgparnties?

« [Io

« [Jvespockars

Amerdvart:  Amemisane xisipawier -t o-agarerenmernt.
Docket ARR 737

srpReDat 92062008



Amendment to the Traffic Exchange Agreement by and between
AT&T Wireless Services, Inc., and
Peoplk's Telephone Company

This Amendment (“Amendment”) is entered into by and between People's Telephone Company,
an Oregon corporation {(*Company”) and New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC, a Delaware limited
liability company, and its Commercial Mobile Radio Service (“CMRS") operafing affiliates that
are (i) consolidated with New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC for financial reporting purposes, (if)
licensed by the Federal Communications Commission to provide wirsless radio and other
services associated with subscriber accounts and (iii) doing business as AT&T Mobility
(hereafter “AT&T Mobility”), as successor{s) in interest fo AT&T Wireless Services, Inc., a
Delaware corporation, and all of its subsidiaries that are (or during the term of the Agreement
(as defined below) have been) (i) consolidated with ATSET Wireless Services, Inc. for financial
reporting purposes, (i) licensed by the Federal Communications Commission to provide
wireless radio and other services associated with subscriber accounts, and (iif) doing business
as AT&T Wireless andfor AT&T Wireless Services; Company and AT&T Mobility are each
referred to as a “Party” and collectively as “Parties™.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Parties and their predecessors in interest, previously entered into a Traffic
Exchange Agreement as approved by the Oregon Public Utility Commission {"OPUC") which is
still in effect ("Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, the Federal Communications Commission, in FGC Order No. 11-181, released
November 18, 2011, adopted 47 C.F.R. § 51.705(a), which provides that bill-and-keep shall be
the default compensation arrangement between local exchange carriers, such as the Company,
and CMRS providers, such as AT&T Mobility, for the transport and termination {as defined in 47
" C.F.R.§ 51.701(c) and (d), as revised by FCC Order No. 11-161), of all Local Traffic, as defined
in the Agreement, exchanged between them; and

WHEREAS, the Federal Communications Commission, in FCC Order No. 11-188, released
December 23, 2011, has provided that such default bill-and-keep arrangements, when
requested before July 1, 2012, shall become effective as default arrangements July 1, 2012;
and

WHEREAS, AT&T Mobility requests to apply a bill-and-keep arrangement to all Local Traffic
exchanged between the Parfies except as set forth in Paragraph 3 below, and the Company is
willing to agree to such application upon the terms and conditions set forth in this Amendment;
and

WHEREAS, the Agreement contains a provision that authorizes the Parfies to amend the
Agreement to compaort with changes of law; and



WHEREAS, the Parfies desire to amend the Agreement to provide for application of a bill-and-
keep arrangement to the exchange of all Local Traffic between them other than as set forth in
Paragraph 3 below, such bill-and-keep arrangement to become effactive July 1, 2012, subject to
Paragraph B below;

AGREEMENT

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual terms, covenants and
conditions contained in this Amendment, the Parties agree as follows:

Amendment Terms

1. From July 1, 2012, forward, all Local Traffic exchanged between the Parties pursuant io
the Agreement shall be subject to a bill-and-keep compensation arangement, which
means that, except as otherwise provided in Paragraph 3 below, neither Party shali
charge the other for the transport and termination of the other's l.ocal Traffic so
exchanged.

2. ‘The Company's transport obligation for Local Traffic shall stop at AT&T Mobility's
chosen interconnection point, when that point is located within the Company's
gsographically contiguous service area, and AT&T Mobility shall deliver all Local Traffic
that originates on its network that is fo be terminated within such geographically
contiguous service area io that interconnection point. When AT&T Mobility’s chasen
interconnection point is located outside the Company’s geographically contiguous
service area, (i) the Company's transport obligation for Local Traffic originating on its
network and to be delivered by it to AT&T Mobility shall stop af the Company’s meet
point, and AT&T Mobility shall be responsible for the remaining transport of Local Traffic
fo its inferconnection paint, and (i) AT&T Mobility shall deliver such Local Traffic that
originates on its network and that is to be terminated by the Company within its service
area that is served by such meet point {a) to such Company meet point, (b} {o a third-
party transit provider that connects with the Company at such meet point {or another
meet point acceptable to the Company), or {¢) to an interexchange carner that, in furn,
will deliver such Local Traffic to the Company as access service fraffic; provided,
however, that in no event shall the Company be responsible for any rates or charges
assessed by such third-party fransit provider or such interexchange carrier {or any other
person or entity) with respect to such Local Traffic originated by ATS&T Mobility, and
ATAT Mobility hereby agrees to be financially responsible for all such rates and charges
for such Local Traffic originated by AT&T Mobility, and to indemnify, defend and hold
harmiess the Company, its officers, directars, employees, owners and agents from and
against any and all claims made by such third-party transit provider andfor by such
interexchange carrier, and/or by any other person or entity whose claim arises, in whole
or.in part, directly or indirectly from AT&T Mobility's use of such third-party transit
provider or interexchange carier, all with respect to such Local Traffic originated by
ATET Mobility.

3. Local Traffic other than EAS Traffic {defined below) that is originated by the Company
and terminated to AT&T Mobility may be delivered by the Company to the caliing party's
Presubscribed Interexchange Carrier (“PIC”) — either intralLATA or intefLATA, as
applicable — or the dial-around carrier chosen by the calling party and, in either such



svent, shall be subject to the Company’s -originating switched access charges. Atthe
choice of AT&T Mobility, EAS Traffic originated by Company and terminated to ATE&T
Mobility will be deliverad by the Company to a third-party transit provider or to direct
trunks installed between AT&T Mobility and the Company. If AT&T Mability choosesto
have such EAS Traffic delivered to a third-party transit provider, unless the Company
consents otherwise in writing, the third-party transit provider must be one with which the
Company then has existing connectivity that permits such use at no additional cost to
the Company. ‘Subject to the following conditions, AT&T Mobility shall be responsible
financially to the third-party transit provider for all rates and charges assessed by the
such third-party transit provider with respect to such EAS Traffic, or by any other person
or entity that transports or processes such EAS Traffic after its delivery to such third-
party transit provider, and shall promptly and timely pay all such rates and charges:.

a. The Company will work cooperatively with AT&T Mability to utilize the lowest cost
third-party transit provider; provided, that (i} quality of service standards are
maintained and fully satisfied, and (ii) the lowest cost third-party transit provider
has connectivity to the Company that may be used for such purpose at no
additional cost to the Company, and (jii) the lowest cost third-party transit
provider will not impose or assess any rate(s) or charge(s) upon the Company
with respect to such EAS traffic; and

b. Company may not assess bills against AT&T Mability for transit service provided
by the third-party transit provider;

¢. The third-party transit provider's claim against AT&T Mobility - for charges
accruing from traffic originated by Company and routed through the third-party
transit provider for termination to AT&T Mobility — is subject to al! rates, terms
and conditions of the existing contract(s) between AT&T Mobility and the third-
parly transit provider for the exchange of telecommunications {raffic, or if no such
contract(s) exist(s), then to all rates, terms and conditions of the existing contract
between AT&T Mobility and the Company for the exchange of
telecommunications traffic; provided that if such contract(s) do(es) not containa
transit rate, then the applicable fransit rate will be the then current transit raie
charged by the largest (determined by number of access lines) incumbent local
exchange carrier in the state within which the Company's service area is located;

4. As used in this Amendment, the term “EAS Traffic” means Local Traffic that is (i)
exchanged between the Company and AT&T Mobility and (i) is between Company end
users and AT&T NPA-NXX combinations associated with rate centers within the
Company’s local caliing area {inciuding its Extended Area Service ("EAS") calling area, if
any) associated with the Company’s service area.

5. Direct interconnection trunks between AT&T Mobility and the Company shall be two-way
trunks if there is any Local Traffic to be delivered to AT&T Mobility over such trunks;
otherwise, such trunks shall be provisioned as either one-way trunks ortwo-way frunks,
whichever shall be refiected on the Access Service Request issued by AT&T Mobility for
such trunks. AT&T Mobility shall be responsible for issuing Access Service Requests to



the Company and to any other local exchange carrier to be involved in the provisioning
of such trunks.

_ Direct interconnection trunks between AT&T Mobility and the Company shall meet at a
point of interconnection on, or in the vicinity of, the Company’s service area boundary.
Each Party shall be responsible for all costs of such trunks, including the facilities by -
means of which such trunks are provisioned, on its side of the paint of interconnection.
If the Company serves non-contiguous exchanges, at the election of the Company ,
each such exchange may be deemed to be a distinct Company service area for
purposes of this Amendment.

. The Company shall notify AT&T Mobility within thirty (30) days if the Company ceases to
be a rural, rate-of-return LEC, as that term is used in FCC Order No. 11-161. In the
event of such cessation, either Party may request of the other that negotiations be
commenced on a further amendment to the Agreement, and each Party agrees to
commence such negotiations within thirty (30) days following the date on which such
request is received by it or by the other Party, whichever shall be applicable.

. Upon approval by order of the OPUC, this Amendment shall be effective July 1, 2012
and shall remain effective as long as the Agreement remains effective between the
Parties, subject to the following:

a. The Parties agree specifically that the terms of this Amendment have been
developed and agreed upon due solely to a change of law; specifically, the
ECC's November 18, 2011 Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed
Rulemaking, In the Matier of the Connect America Fund, et al., Order on
Reconsideration, WC Docket 10-80 (FCC 11-161) as modified by the FCC’s
Order on Reconsideration of December 23, 2011 In the Matter of the Connect
America Fund, et al., (FCC Order No. 11-189).

b. The FCC Orders constituting the change of law on which this Amendment is
based are subject o multiple Petitions for Reconsideration before the FCC and
further subject to multiple Petitions for Judicial Review pending before the 10th
Circuit United States Court of Appeals.

. In the event the aforesaid change of law is vacated, reversed, set aside or
rescinded (collectively "rescission") by administrative action or judicial order, the
Parties agree this Amendment shall be void and of no effect from the date that
such action or order becomes effective (which by way of illustration and not
limitation, shall be back to the effective date of the original change of law in the
event that said change of law is vacated), and the Parties’ Agreement shall, from
that date forward, revert automatically to its prior terms, except as provided in
subsection 8.e, below.

d. Inthe event a stay of the FCC Orders constituting the aforesaid change of law is
issued pending judicial review or further administrative action, the terms of this
Amendment will be suspended and of no effect during the time such stay is
effective. During such time the Parties will be subject to the terms of their prior



ﬁgreement unaﬁected by this Amendmient, except as prowded in subsachon 8 e '
oW

rescission addressed in subsection 8.0 or a stay atdressed in stibsection B.d,
which order provides specifically for sompensation for Local Traffic differing from
the terms of the Parties’ original Agreement; stich specific provision shallbe
adopted promptly through further amendment to the Parfies” original Agreement

| | o
f S e Iftheredsaspacic controling arder, issued in connestion with sithera

8. Theprovisiohs of this Amendment, including the pm\ﬁsmns ufthis sentenae, may notbe _
amended, modified or suppismanted without the: wﬁﬂ:an cansant menetn by bnth Paﬂies‘ _
respectlve authorized represantatwes o IR B o

. :‘l D Excapt as expressly set forth in this Amendment the. iaenns atid uondrtfans of the .
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect without change, Oapitalizedterms . =
appearing in this Amendment that are defined in the ﬁgreement shall have the same
meanings as they have in the Agreement. L G :

.'.I'I.Therecitalssetforﬁlabovearematenalandmcmporatedherem i S e

12 “The provisions pf this Amendmentare for the baneﬁtnf the Plrhas hereto and nutforthe
 benefit of any othsr person or enfity, and this Amendment shall not provide any persori
- orentity not a Party hereto with any remedy, claim, liability, reimbursement,. right cif : :
action, or other right In excess of those: emstng w:ﬂmut referenoe herete S
S The Parﬁes, sntendmg fo be legally bound have exer:.uted ihrs Amene!ment ds af the. dates set e
2 forth below, in mulfiple-counterparts, each otwihich shall be. deemed an unglnal hut allaf whmh
. sha!i constitute one and the same instument. - _ g _

' NewCingularWislessFCS, LG,  Feople's Telephone Gompany
S pnd s Commercial Mobile RadioServiee - . 0 o 0 0
= aupg;a_&ing affiliates, dibla ATET Mobllity .

e ) (Name) . i :. (N ‘: 2} bdﬂi,swﬂzﬁz.{. :
f_"__ Tiﬂe Lead Carrier Relarions M THe: PresrdenHCEG i E e

Datg ,7/7/ /é;‘?\ : | D ; 7/}5]{1’; LI L INE R




